Worldwide2 $47.53 -64.3% 31.4% -41.7% pts. $151.51 -16.7%

Comparable Systemwide International Properties

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019
REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

Region 2020  vs. 2019 2020  vs. 2019 2020  vs. 2019
Greater China $48.72 -42.4% 45.9% -22.6% pts. $106.19 -14.0%
Rest of Asia Pacific $44.41 -62.3% 32.1% -41.7% pts. $138.45 -13.3%
Asia Pacific $46.51 -54.2% 38.8% -32.4% pts. $119.89 -16.0%

Caribbean & Latin America $38.81 -63.4% 24.4% -37.4% pts. $159.12 -7.1%
Europe $32.53 -75.1% 21.7% -51.2% pts. $149.58 -16.5%
Middle East & Africa $46.27 -52.5% 34.3% -33.2% pts. $134.87 -6.5%

International - All1 $41.51 -62.2% 31.5% -38.5% pts. $131.63 -16.1%

Worldwide2 $46.28 -60.2% 35.5% -37.1% pts. $130.40 -18.5%

1 Includes Asia Pacific, Caribbean & Latin America, Europe, and Middle East & Africa.
2 Includes US & Canada - All and International - All.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

ADJUSTED EBITDA
($ in millions)

Fiscal Year 2020
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income (loss), as reported $   31 $   (234) $   100 $   (164) $   (267)
Cost reimbursement revenue (3,797) (1,202) (1,789) (1,664) (8,452)
Reimbursed expenses 3,877 1,241 1,683 1,634 8,435
Interest expense 93 127 113 112 445

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures  3 1 12 8 24
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (12) (64) 27 (150) (199)
Depreciation and amortization 150 72 53 71 346
Contract investment amortization 25 21 48 38 132
Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 26 27 27 29 109
Depreciation, amortization and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 16 3 78 104
Stock-based compensation 41 50 49 57 197
Restructuring and merger-related (recoveries) charges (2) 6 1 262 267
Loss on asset dispositions  - - - 6 6

Adjusted EBITDA  $   442 $   61 $   327 $   317 $   1,147

Change from 2019 Adjusted EBITDA  -46% -94% -64% -65% -68%

Fiscal Year 2019
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net income, as reported $   375 $   232 $   387 $   279 $   1,273
Cost reimbursement revenue (3,756) (3,903) (3,952) (3,988) (15,599)
Reimbursed expenses 3,892 4,107 4,070 4,370 16,439
Interest expense 97 102 100 95 394
Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2 1 3 2 8
Provision for income taxes 57 82 140 47 326
Depreciation and amortization 54 56 52 179 341
Contract investment amortization 14 15 16 17 62
Depreciation classified in reimbursed expenses 30 29 33 29 121
Depreciation and amortization from unconsolidated joint ventures 7 8 5 9 29
Stock-based compensation 40 50 47 49 186
Gain on asset dispositions - - (9) (134) (143)
Restructuring and merger-related (recoveries) charges 9 173 9 (53) 138

Adjusted EBITDA  $   821 $   952 $   901 $   901 $   3,575